Manual Handling recommendation
These capacitors are designed to be mounted with a standard pick and place machine, with reflow.
In case of manual handling, please follow below recommendations:
· Minimize mechanical pressure on the capacitors (use of a vacuum nozzle is recommended).
· Minimize temperature shocks (pre-heat the substrate).
· No wirebonding on 0402 47nF, 0402 100nF, 1206 1µF, 1812 3,3µF
Process steps:
· On substrate, form the solder meniscus on each land pattern targeting 100 meniscus height

SAC305
(96.5Sn/3.0Ag/0.5Cu) 7” diameter 1
Table 2: ordering information
Specific application for ISM 869 MHz/915 MHz transceiver SX1211
Integration of RF front end, VCO tank, loop filter and decoupling in single IPD die around the transceiver
SX1211
°
Fig 1: SX1211 Schematic for RF layouts
§ Details of PICS integration
ASPICS320.604 / ASPICS320.605
“VCO tank” part  2 coils (L1,L2=8.2 nH /6.8 nH)
“Loop filter” part: 2 capacitors (C6=10 nF & C7=680 pF) and 1 resistor (R2=6.8 kOhms)
Þ Number of components integrated from BOM = 5
TRx RF module schematic
ASPICS320.604 /
ASPICS320.605
 Rev1.1 3 of 8
ASPICS320.604 & ASPICS320.605
Block Diagram
ASPICS320.604 / ASPICS320.605 Electrical Schematic
Cm5
Lm1 Lm2
Cm7
Cm6 Rm2
VT VT VT VT
Electrical specification
Table 2: Absolute maximum ratings Table 3: Operating range
Table 4: Component description
Fig2: ASPICS320.604/ ASPICS320.605 Block Diagram
Symbol Description Min Typ Max Unit
VDDmr Supply voltage -0.3 3.3 3.7 V
Tmr Storage temperature -55 25 200 °C
Pmr input level - - 33 dbm
Table of Absolute Maximum Ratings  Table of Operating Range
Symbol Description Min Typ Max Unit
VDDop Supply voltage - 3.3 3.6 V
Trop Operation temperature -40 25 150 °C
ML input level - - 33 dBm
Ref Value Tol(+/-) Function
Cm6 10 nF 15% Loop filter
Cm7 1 nF 15% Loop filter
Lm1,Lm2 8 nH 5% VCO tank inductor for 868 MHz TRx
Lm1,Lm2 6.6 nH 5% VCO tank inductor for 915 MHz TRx
Rm2 6.8 kW 10% Loop filter
-
-
-
Description
-
-
 Rev1.1 4 of 8
ASPICS320.604 & ASPICS320.605
Table 5: specification
Pinning definition
Symbol Pin
Coordinate of ASPICS320.604/5 bump
(0,0) = center of ASPICS320.604/.5
X (µm) Y (µm) side
VT 10 -1000 605.5 top
VT 9 -500 605.5 top
VT 8 0 605.5 top